

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.13

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 5881/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-10-2024  
in BA No. 2752/2024 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THEMBOI @ THEMBOI SINGSON

Respondent(s)

Date : 02-12-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. N.venkataraman, A.S.G.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR  
Mr. V C Bharathi, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.  
Mr. Navin Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Shubhendu Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

O R D E R

At the outset, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that though the office report indicates that the respondent has not been served, he has, in fact, been served through email and through the counsel concerned. However, proof of such service is yet to be brought on record.

2. In view thereof, as prayed for by learned counsel for the petitioner, list on 11.02.2026.

(VARSHA MENDIRATTA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJALI PANWAR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR